IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.419 of 2017

SABU STEEPHEN

... PETITIONER(S)

VS.

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (C) NOS. 422, 499, 497 OF 2017

AND

M.A.NO.269 OF 2017

WITH

I.A.NO.57527 OF 2017

(For seeking modification and recall of the Order dated 11.7.2017)

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.422/2017

AND

M.A.NO.309 OF 2017

WITH

I.A.NO.58783 OF 2017

(For seeking clarification of the Order dated 11.7.2017)

TN

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.422/2017

ORDER

1. Having heard learned counsel for the rival parties, we are of the view, that paragraph 1 of the order passed by this Court on 11.7.2017, needs to be modified. When the aforesaid order was passed, it was based on the submissions

and contentions made by Mr. P.S. Narsimha, learned Additional Solicitor General. During the course of hearing today, we have heard submissions in objection to the injunction granted by this Court on 11.7.2017.

- 2. Having heard learned counsel for the rival parties we are satisfied, that the directions passed by this Court on 11.7.017 should be limited to Rules 22(b)(iii), 22(d)(ii) & (v) and 22(e)(i) & (iii) of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Regulation of Livestock Markets) Rules, 2017. Ordered accordingly.
- 3. We are also satisfied, that the direction contained with reference to the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Care and Maintenance of Case Property Animals) Rules, 2017, deserves to be vacated. Ordered accordingly.

• • • • •	· • • • • • • • • • •	. .	
	[JAGDISH	SINGH	KHEHAR]

[Dr. D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

New Delhi; 11th August, 2017.

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No(s).000419/2017

SABU STEEPHEN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C)No.000422/2017 (PIL-W)-(With appln.(s) for permission to appear and argue in person and intervention)

W.P. (C) No.000499/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P. (C) No.000497/2017 (X) - (With appln. for stay)

MA No.269/2017 in W.P.(C) No.000422/2017-(For appropriate orders/directions and permission to file addl. documents)

MA No.309/2017 in W.P.(C) No.000422/2017-(For clarification/direction)

Date: 11-08-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V.K. Biju, Adv.

WP(C)419 Mr. Himansh Singh Yadav, Adv.

WP(C) 422 Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Faheem Qureshi, Adv. Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Lubna Naaz, Adv.

Ms. Kunika, Adv.

Ms. Tehsina Hussain, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.

Mr. Sanobar Ali Qureshi, Adv.

WP(C)499 Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

WP(C)497 Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR Mr. Tuba Mehdi, Adv. MA 269 Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv. Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR Mr. Mayank Sapra, Adv. Ms. Swadha Shankar, Adv. MA 309 Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv. Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv. Ms. Drishti S. Harpwani, Adv. Mr. Bharat Monga, Adv. For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG UOI/MoEF & CC Mr. A.K. Sinha, Sr. Adv. Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv. Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv. Mr. Mukul Singh, Adv. Ms. Bhumika Aggarwal, Adv. Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv. Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv. **FSSAI** Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Adv. Mr. Mansoor Ali, Adv. Mr. R.H.A. Sikander, Adv. Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR Mr. Asad Alvi, Adv. Ms. Saba Asad, Adv. Mr. Faiz Rizvi, Adv. For Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR Intervener(s) Mr. Surendranath P.V., Sr.Adv. Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv. Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

M.As. are ordered in terms of the signed order.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana) Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)